
 

 

 

Area West Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 16th November 2016 
 
5.30 pm 
 
The Guildhall 
Fore Street 
Chard 
TA20 1PP 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
Please note: There are no planning applications.  
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Morris 01935 462055, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 8 November 2016. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

Area West Committee Membership 
 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Carol Goodall 
Vice-chairman: Jason Baker 
 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Best 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 
 

Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Sue Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Garry Shortland 
 

Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Aims 

 

South Somerset will be a confident, resilient and flexible organisation, protecting and 
improving core services, delivering public priorities and acting in the best long-term interests 
of the district.  We will: 
 

 Protect core services to the public by reducing costs and seeking income generation. 

 Increase the focus on Jobs and Economic Development. 

 Protect and enhance the quality of our environment. 

 Enable housing to meet all needs. 

 Improve health and reduce health inequalities. 
 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
Council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  This does not apply to decisions 
taken on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 

 
There are no planning applicati
[...]
mittee the Councillor will 
leave the room and not return until after the decision has been made. 



 

 

Area West Committee 
 
Wednesday 16 November 2016 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
19th October 2016  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  As a result of the change 
made to the Code of Conduct by this Council at its meeting on 15th May 2014, where you 
are also a member of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within 
South Somerset you must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda 
where there is a financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council 
and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial 
disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  If you have a prejudicial interest you 
must comply with paragraphs 2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code. 

In the interests of complete transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not 
also members of this committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have 
in any matters being discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do 
so under any relevant code of conduct. 

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Mike Best, Sue Osborne and Angie Singleton  

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee 
for determination, in accordance with the Council's Code of Practice on Planning, 
Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at the 
Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council's decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation 
Committee.  Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not 
finalise their position until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter 



 

 

at Regulation Committee as Members of that Committee and not as representatives of 
the Area Committee. 

 

4.   Date and Venue for Next Meeting  

 
 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Area West Committee meeting is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday 7th December at 5.30pm at the Henhayes Centre, 
Crewkerne. 
 

5.   Public Question Time  

 
 
This is a chance to ask questions, make comments and raise matters of concern. 

Parish/Town Councils may also wish to use this opportunity to ask for the District Council’s 
support on any matter of particular concern to their Parish/Town. 

Anyone wishing to raise matters in relation to items on the agenda may do so at the time the 
item is considered. 

 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Pages 8 - 10) 

 

8.   County Highway Report to Area West Committee (Pages 11 - 13) 

 

9.   Chard Business Hub Project (Pages 14 - 18) 

 

10.   Area West Budget - Half Year Progress Report (Executive Decision) (Pages 19 

- 24) 
 

11.
[...]
arris, Area Development Lead (West) 
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer , Legal & Democratic Services 
Contact Details: jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462055 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs members of the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to:- 
 
(1) comment upon and note the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan as attached. 

 
(2) identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area West Committee Forward 

Plan. 

 
Forward Plan  
 
The Forward Plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area West Committee 
over the coming few months. 
 
The Forward Plan will be reviewed and updated each month in consultation with the 
Chairman. It is included each month on the Area West Committee agenda and members 
may endorse or request amendments.  
 
To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues where 
local involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities and issues 
raised by the community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives. 
 
Councillors, service managers, partners and members of the public may request that an item 
is placed within the forward plan for a future meeting by contacting the agenda co-ordinator. 
 
 

Background Papers: None. 

 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



Notes 

(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional representatives. 
(2) Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area Committee, please contact the Agenda  

Co-ordinator; Jo Morris, 01935 462055 or e-mail jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk 
(3) Standing items include: 

(a) Chairman’s announcements 
(b) Public Question Time 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item Background / Purpose 
Lead Officer(s) 

SSDC unless stated otherwise 

7th December 
2016 

Area West Development Plan   To present an overview of projects in the 
Area Development Work Programme 

Helen Rutter, Assistant Director 
(Communities) 
Zoe Harris, Area Development Lead (West) 

7th December 
2016 

Blackdown Hills Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty 

(AONB) 

To update members on the work of the 
Blackdown Hills AONB since the last 
report to Area West Committee. 

Zoe Harris, Area Development Lead (West) 
Cllr. Martin Wale 

18th January 
2017 

Avon & Somerset Policing 

Update 

Report on activities on neighbourhood 
policing and partnership working to reduce 
crime and fear of crime. 

Sgt Rob Jameson 

18th January 
2017 

Ile Youth Centre Management 

Committee 

Reports from members on Outside 
Organisations 

Cllr. Val Keitch 

15th February 
2017 

Citizens Advice South Somerset Presentation David Crisfield, Third Sector & Partnerships 
Co-ordinator 

15th February 
2017 

Area West Committee Meeting 

Times and Venue Review 

Review of Area West Committee meeting 
arrangements 

Helen Rutter, Assistant Director 
(Communities) 

15th February 
2017 

Affordable Housing 

Development Programme 

To update members on the current 
position with the Affordable Housing 
Development Programme 

Colin McDonald, Corporate Strategic 
Housing Manager 

15th February 
2017 

Local Housing Needs in Area 

West 

Service Update Report Kirsty Larkins, Housing & Welfare Manager 

15th February 
2017 

Making It Local Executive Group Reports from members on outside 
organisations. 

Cllr. Martin Wale 

P
age 9



Meeting Date Agenda Item Background / Purpose 
Lead Officer(s) 

SSDC unless stated otherwise 

15th March 2017 A Better Crewkerne & District 

(ABCD) 

Reports from members on outside 
organisations. 

Cllr. Mike Best 
 

15th March 2017 Licensing Service Update report on the Licensing Service Nigel Marston, Licensing Manager 

15th March 2017 S106 Obligations Update report Neil Waddleton, S106 Monitoring Officer 

19th April 2017 Ilminster Forum Reports from members on outside 
organisations. 

Cllr. Carol Goodall 

19th April 2017 Arts and Entertainment Service 

Update Report 

Annual Update Report Adam Burgan, Arts & Entertainments 
Manager 

TBC Annual report on Local TICs Update report Dylan Martlew, Neighbourhood 
Development Officer (West) 

 

P
age 10



County Highway Report to Area West Committee  

 
Lead Officer: Mike Fear, Assistant Highway Service Manager, Somerset County 

Council 
Contact Details: Tel: 0845 345 9155 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
The report is to inform members of the work carried out by the County Highway Authority at 
the halfway stage through the financial year and what schemes are remaining on the work 
programme for the rest of the year. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the report. 

 
Report 
 
Surface Dressing 
 
Weather this year has been fairly kind to our surface dressing program.  It commenced in 
June and was completed through various phases by the end of August.  After this time the 
road temperature is too unpredictable to ensure there are no surface failures.  
 
Surface Dressing is the practice of applying a bitumen tack coat to the existing road surface 
and rolling in stone chippings.  Whilst this practice is not the most PR friendly, when carried 
out correctly it is highly effective and can bring significant improvements to the highway 
infrastructure.  

 
Verge Cutting 
 
Grass cutting this year has been difficult due to the rapid growth of vegetation and as you 
can appreciate, our works are largely governed by resource.  With a highway network 
exceeding 3500km in length, the size of the task is significant.  
 
The County Council therefore has a policy and procedures that are in place to ensure the 
work is carried out in the most safe, effective and economic way.  In a world of ever 
increasing risk assessment and claim/liability scenarios, the policy must take into account 
the range of road classifications across the network and prioritises them accordingly.  
 
We were only able to do one cut on all roads this yea
[...]
firm previous locations to ensure that any bins 
being re-filled are not missed. 

 
Background papers: None 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



Chard Business Hub Project 

 
Assistant Director: 
Area Lead: 

Helen Rutter, Communities 
Zoe Harris, Area Development Lead (West) 

Lead Officer: Dylan Martlew, Neighbourhood Development Officer (West) 
Contact Details: dylan.martlew@southsomerset.gov.uk  01935 462695 
 

Purpose of Report  
 
To report on progress of the Chard Business Hub project. 
 

Public Interest  
 
The business hub will provide low-cost office space and business support for new business 
start-ups, local businesses and businesses relocating into the area. It will be open to all-
comers and will particularly encourage digital and media business. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note and comment on the content of the report. 

 
Background 
 
At the February 17th meeting of the Area West Committee, members:  

 Agreed, in principle, to support the development of a business incubation hub based in 
the Holyrood Lace Mill (The Chard Business Hub project).  

 Appointed the five Chard District Council Members to Initial Hub Project Board to oversee 
the detailed definition of the project and its initiation, subject to further detailed approval 
by the Area West Committee.  

 Appointed the Neighbourhood Development Officer (West) as Project Manager 
 
At the June 15th meeting of the Area West Committee, members: 

 Agreed to support the Chard Business Hub Project as detailed in the report. 

 Agreed that up to £49,640 from the Area Reserve can be reallocated to the Hub Project. 

 Allocated up to £63,920 from the unallocated capital programme to the Hub Project.  

 Agreed that the project will explore if some of the project costs can be met from other 
sources including the Regeneration Boards. 

 Authorised the Initial Project Board to continue as the Project Board (PB) and add Board 
members as deemed necessary and appropriate to supplement their skills and ex
[...]
 Independent operation Start TBA by May/June 
20 

Green 

 
Amber status is due to slower than anticipated progress, primarily due to availability, 
workload & resourcing arising from the innovative nature of the project and it resting 
outside the direct experience of the various services involved. Delays in Phase 1 
have had a knock on effect into Phase 2. Project Board has asked to see briefs and 
competitive quotes for key areas of work. This process means some increase in 
delivery timescales and costs. 
 

Progress Highlights 
 

Phase 1 – Start-up 

 SSDC Project Methodology implemented and Project Initiation Document 
(PID) circulated for sign-off. 

 Agreement reached over premises costs whilst the project is run by SSDC i.e. 
no rental, service charges will reflect actual additional costs and no recharges 
for internal services such as use of the corporate accounting system.  
 

Phase 2 – Design & Build 
 
The design and build of the hub is progressing in several workstreams: 
 

Page 15



Workstream 1 - Project management 

 Project Board has adopted terms of reference  

 Detailed project plan agreed moving launch from October 2016 to May 
2017. (Final date to be agreed.) 

 Comprehensive Business plan in development. 
 

Workstream 2 - Marketing & promotion 

 Branding developed and agreed with Project Board, equalities assessment 
in progress. 

 Marketing brief developed with Public Relations Officer. Potential 
providers researched. Brief to be circulated to providers with invitation to 
quote. Outcome to PB for decision 

 Websites in development 

 Event programme in development. Hub to host first events in early 
December: Friday 2/12/16 8am ‘Business Breakfast’, Saturday 3/12/16 
11am ‘Coffee & Cake’. Pop-up Engine Shed training course targeting local 
residents w/c 30/1/17. 
 

Workstream 3 – Premises 

 4th floor agreed with Property Services  

 Revised layout (without video editing suite) agreed (see below) 

 Requirements for access controls, entry systems, fire alarms, digital & 
power connections, floor boxes, Wi-Fi and works have been specified and 
are with Property Services for quotations. 

 4th floor cleared and donated desks laid out. Property Services are 
repairing décor. 

 Furniture and equipment requirements have been specified and are being 
priced ready for procurement. 
 

Workstream 4 - Digital connectivity 

 Outline specification created and quotes from four providers including 
SSDC ICT Services have been produced. 

 Detailed specification developed with ICT and Property Services which will 
be used for final quotes and selection of provider. 
 

Workstream 5 - Operation 

 Work on how financial systems will work and integrate with SSDC is 
progressing, for example how the hub will take, record and account for 
payments received within the SSDC corporate finance system is being 
developed. 

 Revised business plan in development 
 

Workstream 6 - Business eco-system 

 Research into delivery partners is in progress.  

 Good interest shown in holding events and workshops in the hub, 
including networking by Chard Business Voice and training events by The 
Engine Room, Somerset Digital Inclusion Group, The Business Garden 
and COSMIC. 
 

Workstream 7 – Community Projects 

 Research into bid-writing support is in progress. 
 

 

Page 16



Hub layout (4th flr) 

 
 
Project funding 
Area West Committee required that the project explore if some of the project costs can be 
met from other SSDC sources including the Regeneration Boards. Pursuing funding from 
external sources is still part of the project, but the focus is currently on getting the hub up and 
running. 
 
Regeneration Boards 
An application for funding was presented to the Strategic Regeneration Board (SRB) in 
August 2016. At this time no funding was available despite strong support for the project. 
Pursuing funding through the SRB risked delaying the project. At the hub project board 
meeting on the 1st Septembe
[...]
 
The hub will open to all and will be promoted to all groups and members of the community. 
Any promotional materials will be produced to an accessible standard.  
 
The building and fourth floor are accessible and conform to equality and diversity legislation. 
 
Access4All will undertake a full access review and will also advise on plans for the hub as 
they come forward. 

 
Background Papers  
1. Chard Business Hub Project, Agenda reports pack, Area West Committee, 15th June 

2016. (Includes February hub report) 
2. SSDC Council Plan 2016-2021 (Adopted April 2016). 
3. Chard Regeneration Framework (Rev.C 2010), by LDA Design 
 

Page 18



Area West Budget – Half Year Progress Report (Executive 

Decision)  

 

Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Helen Rutter, Communities 
Zoe Harris, Area Development Team Lead - West  

Lead Officer: Helen Rutter, Assistant Director Communities 
Contact Details: helen.rutter@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01963 435012 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To give an overview of the Area West Budgets including Reserves and Grants Programmes 
at the half way point of the 2016/17 year.  To seek Committee approval to return stalled 
project money to balances to free up support for other priority projects.  
 

Public Interest 
 
The Area Development Service supports the Council’s 4 Area Committees (North, South, 
East & West) to work closely with local communities to create better places in which to live 
and work. The report gives a half year position on the budgets and gives Members the 
opportunity to consider any adjustments they might wish to make at this point during the 
year.  A further report detailing progress with implementing the Area Development Plan will 
be brought by the Area Development Team Lead in December. 
 

Recommendations 
 
(1) To note the current position on community grants and other project budgets held by Area 

West 
(2) To note and comment on the current Area West Capital Programme and Reserve 
(3) To return the sum of £1,748 no longer required for Chaffcombe Village hall to capital 

balances 
(4) To un ring-fence £20,000 set aside for Ilminster Community Office and make this sum 

available for capital community projects 
 

Background 
 
Budgets are approved in February each year.  Each of the 4 Area Committees has delegated 
responsibility for monitoring budgets within its control.  Area West considers all decisions 
relating to community grant requests over £1,000, allocates its Capital Programme and the 
spending of its Reserve.  The Executive continues to monitor all budgets on a quarterly 
basis.  This report does not look at the fixed staffing and running costs of the Area 
Development Team based at the Lace Mill. 
 
Funding Overview  
 
Appendix 1 gives a summary of the project and grants budgets for 2016/17 including 
uncommitted balances.  Appendix 2 gives an overview of all grant and SLA awards made 
from the Area West Committee budgets within the first 6 months of the 2016/17 year. 
 

Area West Capital Programme 
 
The Area West capital programme supports investment in new or existing, locally important 
assets.  These may be SSDC owned, community owned or privately owned.  In the last 2 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



categories support will normally be via a grant scheme.  Fuller detail on the spending across 
the capital programme is attached at Appendix 3.  It shows “live” projects, their funding 
allocation and the drawdown of funds that took place to 30 September 2016, with a progress 
report from the Lead Officer.  
 
In summary, this shows that there is £10,001 of unallocated funds remaining to support 
projects and available for local priority schemes in 2016/17. It is further recommended that 
the sum of £1,748 no longer required for Chaffcombe Village Hall is returned to balances. If 
members approve this then a total of £11,749 is available.  This relatively low sum reflects 
the 5 substantial community projects allocated £47,432 of grants durin
[...]
the agreement is a separate issue to be 

resolved between the Council and the appellant.  So too is reference by the 
Council to an open storage area which is not part of the appeal application. 

14. In view of the above, I consider that the new warehouse has not harmed the 

character and appearance of the rural surroundings.  As such, the development 
accords with the design and countryside protection aims of policies EQ2 and 

EP4 from the South Somerset Local Plan and the Framework. 

Conditions 

15. The Council has suggested five conditions to be imposed on any grant of 

planning permission.  Given my findings about the acceptability of the building 
on design and landscape grounds it is not necessary to require a landscaping 

scheme in relation to the appeal building or for its external appearance to be 
changed.  It is though justified for traffic and highway safety reasons to control 
the future use of the building and to ensure that the vehicle and parking and 

turning area is kept available for these purposes.  I have slightly amended the 
parking condition in the interests of enforceability. 

Conclusion 

16. Having had regard to all other matters raised, it is concluded that the appeal 
should succeed. 

 

Gareth Symons 

INSPECTOR 

Page 33


	Agenda
	7 Area West Committee - Forward Plan
	8 County Highway Report to Area West Committee
	9 Chard Business Hub Project
	10 Area West Budget - Half Year Progress Report (Executive Decision)
	Appendix 1 AW Budget Summary with Available Resources - 2016-17
	Copy of Appendix 2 AW Funding Awards
	Copy of Appendix 3 AW Capital Programme Qtr 2 2016-17

	11 Area West - Reports from Members on Outside Bodies
	Man. Team report for Trustees Aug.2016
	Chard museum report November 2016

	12 Planning Appeals
	Appeal Decision Lopen Business Park




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

West 1  16.11.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at The Guildhall, Chard on 
Wednesday 16 November 2016. 
 

(5.30  - 6.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Carol Goodall (Chairman) 
 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 
Sue Osborne 

Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Helen Rutter Assistant Director (Communities) 
Zoe Harris Area Development Lead (West) 
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
Dylan Martlew Neighbourhood Development Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 
Chris Weeks Assistant Highway Service Manager, Somerset County 

Council 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

67. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
19th October 2016 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2016, copies of which had been 
circulated, were taken as read, and having been approved were signed as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 
 

  

68. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jason Baker, Amanda Broom, 
Paul Maxwell, Jenny Kenton, Garry Shortland and Ric Pallister.  
 

  

69. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

  
 



 

 
 

West 2 16.11.16 

 

70. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 7th December 2016 at 5.30pm at the Henhayes Centre, Crewkerne. 
 

  

71. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Committee was addressed by Pauline Laughton.  She stated that in August 2015 
Chard Town Council were to look into the replacement of litter bins with a more eco 
friendly disposal perhaps also with cigarette disposal facility.  She advised that Councillor 
Jason Baker and Ed Ringwood were going to look into the matter and asked if there was 
any update on the matter. 
 
Councillor Dave Bulmer provided a response and agreed to take the issue back to Chard 
Town Council. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by David Laughton.  He requested an update with 
regard to the parking charges review and asked whether it had been completed and 
when would any decisions be made? 
 
The Chairman advised that she would email Mr Laughton with a response. 
 

  

72. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
There were no announcements from the Chairman. 
 

  

73. Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Reference was made to the report, which informed members of the proposed Area West 
Committee Forward Plan.  The Assistant Director (Communities) suggested bringing 
forward the presentation from the Citizens Advice Bureau to the January meeting.  
 
Cllr. Martin Wale, the SSDC representative on the Avon and Somerset Police and Crime 
Panel would provide an update report at the January meeting. 
 
Members asked when the update on the Chard Regeneration Scheme would be given.  
The Assistant Director (Communities) would contact the relevant Officer and liaise with 
the Area West Chairman with a view to bringing it forward as soon as possible.      
 
In response to a member question, the Area Development Lead (West) provided an 
update on the latest position with regard to the Making It Local funding.  She advised that 
the programme had reopened for new applications. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee Forward Plan be noted as attached 

to the agenda subject to the above amendments. 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 

West 3 16.11.16 

 

74. County Highway Report to Area West Committee (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Assistant Highway Service Manager presented the report which informed members 
of the work carried out by the County Highway Authority at the halfway stage through the 
financial year and what schemes are remaining on the work programmed for the rest of 
the year. 
 
The Assistant Highway Service Manager noted members’ comments and concerns about 
local issues within the area which included: 

 A member asked whether the results of a survey undertaken about dropped kerbs 
could be incorporated into the work to be commenced at Forton Road,  and Bradfield 
Way, Chard; 

 A member asked about the status of progressing a 40mph speed limit from Two Ash 
Lane, Tatworth to the County border; 

 Members advised that the place name signs in Tatworth and Crewkerne had been 
removed and sought clarification on their reinstatement; 

 With regard to the resurfacing of Ditton Street, Ilminster, the ward member was 
advised that there would be consultation with the Town Council on the 
commencement date; 

 A member asked if the status of road marking schemes could be added to future 
reports; 

 A member expressed his appreciation for the resurfacing works undertaken along the 
High Street in Chard; 

 A member advised that she had received a request from a member of the public 
asking if signs could be put up for motorbikes further away from the start of new road 
surfaces.  

 
The Assistant Highway Service Manager advised that local parishes had been invited to 
collect salt bags on Saturday 3rd December. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Assistant Highway Service Manager for attending the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

  

75. Chard Business Hub Project (Agenda Item 9) 
 
With the aid of a powerpoint presentation, the Neighbourhood Development Officer 
(West) presented his progress report to members.  He highlighted that the governance 
arrangements for the Project Board had been established and the terms of reference 
enabled decisions to be made between meetings.  He explained that the branding for the 
Hub had been agreed and some promotional events arranged to raise awareness and 
gauge feedback on what potential users may require.   
 
He informed members that he was working on building business partnerships with a view 
to bringing events to the Hub and was also in the process of working on developing the 
website and recruiting a marketing consultant.  In terms of the premises, he advised that 
furniture had been moved into the space but there was still a lot of work to be undertaken 
with Property Services.    Members were informed that an application for funding was 
presented to the Strategic Regeneration Board but at the time no funding was available 
for this type of project. He advised that progress was being made on the delivery of the 



 

 
 

West 4 16.11.16 

 

project.  He explained that the amber status was due to slower than anticipated progress 
and the Project Board wishing to see briefs and competitive quotes for key areas of work, 
which meant some increase in timescale and costs. He stated that he was working on 
the business and financial plans.  The provisional launch was being planned for early 
summer 2017.        
 
The Neighbourhood Development Officer responded to members’ questions on points of 
detail.  Responses included the following:  
 

 Whilst the project is run as an SSDC project there would be no rental charges; 

 Various community groups would be invited to attend the promotional events.  The 
events would also be advertised through social media; 

 At the time of applying to the Strategic Regeneration Board, there was no funding 
available for infrastructure projects but the situation had now changed and funding 
had been set aside for feasibility work to progress new ‘Investing in Infrastructure’ 
projects.  The Assistant Director (Communities) agreed to raise the issue at the next 
Area West Regeneration Board meeting with regard to reapplying retrospectively for 
funding. 

 
Members thanked the Neighbourhood Development Officer (West) for his work on the 
project. 
 

  

76. Area West Budget - Half Year Progress Report (Executive Decision) 
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Assistant Director (Communities) presented the report and advised that the Area 
West finances were quite tight and therefore members were being asked to return stalled 
project money to balances to free up support for other priority projects. 
 
In response to a member comment, the Area Development Lead (West) advised that 
works were taking place to progress the Forton Community Centre Project.  She agreed 
to bring back further information on the project as part of the Area West Development 
Plan report due to be considered at the December meeting. 
 
With regard to the funding support to the Local Tourist Information Centres, a member 
queried whether the Area West Committee would receive a breakdown about how the 
money was spent.  Members were advised that the funding for Chard LIC had not yet 
been awarded and a report on the performance of the local Information Centres would be 
considered in March. 
 
Members noted that funding would be found to enable free parking on 17th December 
throughout Area West carparks. 
 
Members unanimously supported the recommendations of the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the current position on community grants and other project 

budgets held by Area West be noted; 
 2. That the current Area West Capital and Reserve be noted; 
 3. That the sum of £1,748 no longer required for Chaffcombe 

Village hall be returned to capital balances; 
 4. That the £20,000 set aside for Ilminster Community Office be un 

ring-fenced and made available for capital community projects. 



 

 
 

West 5 16.11.16 

 

 
Reason: To seek Committee approval to return stalled project money to balances to free 
up support for other priority projects. 
 

(Voting: unanimous) 
 

  

77. Area West - Reports from Members on Outside Bodies (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Crewkerne Heritage Centre & Museum 
 
Members noted the report submitted by Cllr. Marcus Barrett updating members on 
Crewkerne Heritage Centre & Museum. 
 
Chard Museum 
 
Members noted the report submitted by Cllr. Amanda Broom updating members on 
Chard Museum. 
 

  

78. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted the appeals received and allowed as outlined in the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


